
List of delegated planning applications 
with objections received / 
recommendation to refuse 
Week Ending 17 August 2018 

 
 

Item Number 1 
 
Application 
Reference 

LA05/2016/0298/F Date Valid 24.03.2016 

Description of 
Proposal 

Dwelling house and 
garage 

Location 43 Lisburn Road 
Hillsborough 
BT26 6HW 

Group 
Recommendation 

Approval Case 
Officer 

Joanna Magee 

Reasons for Recommendation 
 
All relevant planning material considerations have been satisfied. 
 
Representations 
 
Objection Letters Support Letters Objection Petitions Support Petitions 

1 N/A N/A N/A 
Consideration of Objections 
 
Issue Consideration of Issue 
Concerns raised 
include issues 
relating to TPO Tree 
Preservation Orders. 

Consent was given to fell Tree No 22 under a previous approval 
S/2014/0461/F due to its poor condition.  This tree has now been 
removed.  Other TPO trees are to be protected as shown on drawing 
no. 02/G with assessment from the TPO officer.   
 

Concerns regarding 
Road Safety. 

DFI Roads have been consulted and have no objections following 
consultation.  The access has been previously approved for 3 no units 
under S/2014/0461/F and conditions will be attached.   
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Item Number 2 
 
Application 
Reference 

LA05/2018/0490/O Date Valid 21.05.2018 

Description of 
Proposal 

Proposed gap infill site to 
lands between 5 and 5a 
Sycamore Road, Dundrod 

Location Lands between 5 and 5a 
Sycamore Road 
Dundrod 

Group 
Recommendation 

Refusal Case 
Officer 

Grainne Rice 

Reasons for Recommendation 
 
The proposal is contrary to the SPPS and Policy CTY1 of Planning Policy Statement 21, 
Sustainable Development in the Countryside in that there are no overriding reasons why this 
development is essential in this rural location and could not be located within a settlement. 
 
The proposal is contrary to the SPPS and Policy CTY8 of Planning Policy Statement 21: 
Sustainable Development in the Countryside, in that the proposal does not constitute a 
small gap in a substantial and built up frontage and would, if permitted, result in the 
creation of a ribbon of development.   
 
The proposal is contrary to the SPPS and Policy CTY14 of Planning Policy Statement 21,  
Sustainable Development in the Countryside in that the proposal would, if permitted result 
in the creation of a ribbon of development and would therefore result in a detrimental 
change to the rural character of the countryside. 
 
Representations 
 
Objection Letters Support Letters Objection Petitions Support Petitions 

1 N/A N/A N/A 
Consideration of Objections 
 
Issue Consideration of Issue 
Neither 5a 
Sycamore Road or 
the proposed site 
have a credible 
frontage to the 
road. 

No. 5a Sycamore Road is assessed off a private laneway and set back 
some 80m from the road.  The proposed site is also assessed off the 
private laneway and set back some 50m from the road. Neither sites 
therefore have a common frontage to the road. 
 

There is no 
existing ribbon or 
continuous and 
substantially built 
up frontage. 

There is no line of 3 or more buildings which have a common frontage 
along the Sycamore Road. The proposal does not constitute a 
small gap in a substantial and built up frontage. The proposal if permitted, 
would result in the creation of a ribbon of development.   
 

The proposal only 
fills part of a gap 
and the site 
represents a visual 
break. 

The proposed site provides relief and a visual break in the appearance of 
the locality that helps maintain the rural character. 
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Item Number 3 
 
Application 
Reference 

LA05/2018/0396/O Date Valid 24.04.2018 

Description of 
Proposal 

Site for dwelling, 
garage and associated 
ancillary works ( Infill 
opportunity as per CTY 
8 of PPS 21) 

Location Land opposite 10 Shore Road 
Upper Ballinderry 
Lisburn 

Group 
Recommendation 

Refusal Case 
Officer 

Brenda Ferguson 

Reasons for Recommendation 
 
The proposal is contrary to Policy CTY1 of Planning Policy Statement 21, Sustainable 
Development in the Countryside in that there are no overriding reasons why this development 
is essential in this rural location and could not be located within a settlement. 

 
The proposal is contrary to Policy CTY8 of Planning Policy Statement 21, Sustainable 
Development in the Countryside in that the proposal would, if permitted, result in the creation 
of ribbon development along the Shore Road. 

 
The proposal is contrary to Policy CTY14 of Planning Policy Statement 21, Sustainable 
Development in the Countryside in that the (building) would, if permitted create a ribbon of 
development and would therefore result in a detrimental change to the rural character of the 
countryside. 
 
Representations 
 
Objection Letters Support Letters Objection Petitions Support Petitions 

0 N/A N/A N/A 
Consideration of Objections 
 
Issue Consideration of Issue 
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Item Number 4 
 
Application 
Reference 

LA05/2017/0211/O Date Valid 01.03.2017 

Description of 
Proposal 

Proposed single storey 
dwelling with detached 
garage 

Location Site 130m SE of no 33 
Glencregagh Road 
Belfast 

Group 
Recommendation 

Refusal Case 
Officer 

Catherine Gray 

Reasons for Recommendation 
 
The proposal is contrary to the SPPS and Policy CTY 1of Planning Policy Statement 21, 
Sustainable Development in the Countryside in that there are no overriding reasons why this 
development is essential in this rural location and could not be located within a settlement. 
 
The proposal is contrary to the SPPS and Policies CTY 1 and CTY 3 of Planning Policy 
Statement 21, Sustainable Development in the Countryside, in that there is no permitted 
structure that exhibits the essential characteristics of a dwelling. 
 
The proposal is contrary to the SPPS and Policy CTY13 of Planning Policy Statement 21, 
Sustainable Development in the Countryside, in that the proposed building if permitted would 
be a prominent feature in the landscape and therefore would not visually integrate into the 
surrounding landscape. 
 
The proposal is contrary to the SPPS and Policy CTY14 of Planning Policy Statement 21, 
Sustainable Development in the Countryside in that the building would, if permitted, be unduly 
prominent in the landscape and would therefore result in a detrimental change to the rural 
character of the countryside. 
 
Representations 
 
Objection Letters Support Letters Objection Petitions Support Petitions 

3 
 

1 N/A N/A 

Consideration of Objections 
 
Issue Consideration of Issue 
Similar 
applications have 
been refused on 
this site and the 
proposed 
development is 
contrary to policy. 

The draft BMAP identifies the site as being in countryside, but contains 
no policies or designations material to the development. There is no 
conflict or change in policy direction between the provisions of the 
Strategic Planning Policy Statement for Northern Ireland and those of 
Planning Policy Statement 21 – Sustainable Development in the 
Countryside (PPS21) in respect of the development, thus the provisions 
of PPS21 provide the policy basis on which to consider this application.  It 
is considered that this proposal is contrary to policy CTY 1 and 3 of PPS 
21.  The proposal also meets Roads requirements and is policy compliant 
with PPS 3.  
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A building has 
recently appeared 
on the site at first 
like a shed for 
animals but it may 
be an attempt to 
replicate some 
sort of dwelling. 

It is accepted that the building/structure on the site has recently appeared 
and is an unauthorised structure.  

The site is an over 
grown ruin and not 
a dwelling. 

It is agreed that the site is currently overgrown and that the structure on 
the site is not a dwelling 

The area is rich in 
wildlife and any 
development is 
likely to have a 
detrimental effect 
on the wild life. 

Natural Environment Division has been consulted on the application and 
have raised no concerns.  The proposal complies with PPS 2.   
 

Road safety. Through the processing of the application the proposed access to the site 
has been amended.  Visibility splays of 2.0m by 69m to the southern side 
and 2.0m by 60m to the northern side are proposed.  DfI Roads have 
been consulted on the application and are content and have provided 
conditions.  The proposal complies with PPS 3.  

The applicant 
does not control 
the land on either 
side of the visibility 
splays. 

Land ownership is not a material planning consideration however through 
the processing of the application an amended certificate on the P1 form 
has been submitted and the relevant parties have been notified.  

Some of the 
planting to provide 
screening is not in 
the applicant’s 
ownership. 

Land ownership is not a planning consideration however additional 
planting can be conditioned if considered to be necessary.  

Proposal would be 
unduly prominent.  

It is agreed that the proposal would be unduly prominent.  

The proposed site 
is located in the 
greenbelt, rural 
landscape wedge 
and area of high 
scenic value.  It is 
also in close 
proximity to 
several sites of 
local nature 
conservation 
importance. 

The designations have been considered in the assessment of the 
application.  The proposal is assessed against the relevant planning 
policies in this case the SPPS and PPS 21.  Natural Environment Division 
also have no concerns or objections to the proposal.  

 


